RESOLUTIONNO.__42-240

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF READING HEREBY RESOLVES AS
FOLLOWS:

Denying the Conditional Use application submitted by Arismendy Tineo for
549-555 North 10™ Street, for a total of four (4) permitted rental units at 549-555
North 10% Street and denying the application o expand the existing
restaurant use per the attached in the Findings of Fact and Conclusion of
Law.

Adopted by Council M , 2010

Attest:

inda A. ‘Ifelleher
City Clerk



IN RE: APPLICATION OF ARISMENDY TINEO BEFORE THE CITY COUNCIL

FOR A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT OF THE CITY OF READING,

RELATIVE TO THE PROPERTY : PENNSYLVANIA .

LOCATED AT 549-555 NORTH 10% :

STREET, READING, BERKS COUNTY

PENNSYLVANIA : CONDITIONAL USE

: CONVERSION INCREASE THE

NUMBER OF UNITS & EXPAND THE
SIZE OF THE RESTAURANT SPACE

DECISION OF THE CITY OF READING
CITY COUNCIL ON A CONDITIONAL USE APPLICATION

AND NOW, this 26th day of April, 2010, a hearing have been held on March 31,
2010, upon the application of Arismendy Tineo, notice of such hearing having been first
sent, posted and advertised in accordance with the provisions of the Pennsylvania
Municipalities Planning Code and the City of Reading Zoning Ordinance, as amended,
the City of Reading City Council (hereinafter “Council”) renders the following decision:
FINDINGS OF FACT
City Council finds the following facts:

1. The Applicant is Arismendy Tineo, “Applicant” with a registered mailing
address of 549-555 North 10™ Street. The Applicant authorized Architect Louis Masciotti
to appear and testify at the hearing on his behalf.

2. Applicant was the fee simple owner of the property of 549-555 West Oley
Street at the time of application and time of hearing.

3. The Subject Property is located in the R-3 Zoning District as that term and
district is defined by the City of Reading Zoning Ordinance, as amended, (hereinafter
referred to as “Zoning Ordinance™).

4. Applicant is seeking a Conditional Use for the addition of four (4) rental
units and the expansion of the restaurant at the Subject Property per §27-1203.4 of the
City of Reading Zoning Ordinance.

5. Applicant seeks the conversion to permit four (4) additional units and the
expansion of the restaurant seating area at the Subject Property which is currently
permitted as a two (2) family rental units, a pizza shop with alcohol and a used furniture
business.

6. Applicant testified that currently the Subject Property is a three story
structure which contains two (2) apartment units with individual bathrooms, kitchens and
bedrooms, one unit on each floor, along with a restaurant, a machine shop and a used
furniture business. Zoning records show zoning permits for the two (2) existing rental



units, a pizza shop and the used furniture business; however, there is no zoning permit on
record for the machine shop.

7 Applicant testified that only six (6) off-street parking spaces wiil be
created at the rear of the property for the sole use of the tenants occupying the rental
units, if approved. There is currently no off street parking for the existing rental units.
The Applicant was informed that the Zoning Ordinance requires 1.5 off-street parking
spaces for each rental unit. Applicant testified that no additional off-street parking will be
provided for the tenants. . He suggested that tenants could also park on the street.

8. Applicant testified that the expansion of the restaurant would allow the
addition of a 28 seat area that would compliment the existing counter and booth seating
arrangement. There is no off-street parking for the restaurant. No additional off street
parking will be provided for the restaurant expansion.

9. The Zoning Administrator testified that as restaurants are not a permitted
use in a R-3 Zoning District that the business remains a pre-existing non-conforming use
until the size of the restaurant is expanded beyond 10%, as stated in the Zoning
Ordinance Section 607 (4) A. Any expansion of a non conforming use beyond 10%
requires application to and consideration by the City of Reading Zoning Hearing Board.

10.  Applicant stated that the size of the restaurant will be expanded by 20%.

11.  Applicant stated that no live entertainment or amplified music is planned
for the restaurant.

12.  The City of Reading Planning Commission recommends that the
Cond1t1ona1 Use application be approved if adequate parking is provided for the rental
units, as required by the Zoning Ordinance.

13.  Zoning Ordinance Section 27-1203 (4) B defines the square footage for
rental units. The proposed and existing units comply with the square footage
requirements for apartment units of the Zoning Ordinance.

14.  Applicant provided a site plan, drawn to scale.

15.  Applicant presented no exhibit or documentation that all plumbing,
heating and electrical equipment and facilities are adequate and appropriate for all units
in the Subject Property as required by the Zoning Ordinance. Applicant testified that
they had attended a One Stop meeting with the City of Reading Building/Trades and Fire
Officials and foresaw no difficulty in meeting the requisite Code requirements in
undertaking the conversion.

16.  Applicant stated that the restaurant has a liquor license for carry-out beer
and in house consumption and that they will not seek an expansion of these privileges.

! Representative for the Planning Commission testified that the recommendation for approval was based on
the mistaken understanding that the expansion of the rental units would result in a total of four (4) units not
a total of six (6) units.



17.  Neighbors of the Subject Property, M. Maria Kost and Tom Purcell
testified that this neighborhood is stressed by a severe lack of parking and that the
neighborhood is already too overcrowded.

DISCUSSION

Applicant requests a Conditional Use to undertake a conversion of the Subject
Property located in an R-3 Residential Zoning District to obtain an additional four (4)
permitted rental units to expand the rental use to six (6) unit rental units and expand the
size of the restaurant located on the first floor of the property.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
1. The Subject Property is located in the R-3 Zoning District.
& A hearing was held on March 31, 2010.

3. Applicant requests a conversion as a Conditional Use permit to add four
(4) additional rental units to this mixed use property, for a total of six (6) units and
requests a Conditional Use permit to expand the restaurant located on the first floor of the
building.

4. The burden of proof in an application for a Conditional Use is upon the
Applicant.

5. City of Reading City Council is permitted to grant Conditional Uses, with
attached conditions and other relief as set forth in the Zoning Ordinance of the City of
Reading and Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code.

6. The requirements for a conversion as a Conditional Use in an R-3 Zoning
District are set forth in §27-1203.4 of the City of Reading Zoning Ordinance.

) In order to grant the relief, Applicant must show that he has satisfied §27-
1203.4 of the City of Reading Zoning Ordinance.

8. Applicant failed to meet the burden of proof to meet the requirements of
conversion as a Conditional Use for an additional four (4) rental units, a total of six (6)
units, as set forth in §27-1203.4 of the City of Reading Zoning Ordinance. Specifically,
Applicant failed to prove:

a. Documents indicating that the plumbing, heating, electrical
equipment and facilities are adequate and appropriate for the proposed
expansion §27-1203.4.D and

b. There were at least 1.5 off street parking spaces delegated to each
unit of the Subject Property per §27-1203.4.C

9. The City of Reading City Council does not have jurisdiction for expansion
of the restaurant as a Conditional Use.

10.  Applicant did not file an application for other relief from the Zoning
Hearing Board for the City of Reading.




DECISION

After reviewing the Applicant’s request in detail and hearing testimony, City Council
enters the following decision:

Applicant is hereby denied a Conditional Use for a Conversion of the Subject
Property to add four (4) additional rental units creating a total of six (6) rental units at
this property, as the applicant failed to provide 1.5 off-street parking spaces for each
rental unit.

The Applicant also applied for a Conditional Use permit to expand the restaurant space.
Restaurant use is not a permitted use within the R3 zoning district; therefore the use is a
pre-existing non-conforming use. The application seeks to increase the floor size of the
restaurant beyond the 10% provided in the Zoning Ordinance Section 607 (4) A.
Jurisdiction for an expansion of a non conforming use beyond 10% lies with the Zoning
Hearing Board for the City of Reading. City Council does not have jurisdiction over this
use; therefore the application for Conditional Use for expansion of the restaurant is
denied.

This is the decision of the City of Reading City Council by a vote of Z to Q "

Attest:

City €lerk




